APPLICATIONS

Applications for the Terry Scholarship are available through the Ortega Church office and must be submitted by March 31 of each year for consideration.

DONATING TO THE TERRY SCHOLARSHIP FUND

If you would like to give to the Terry Scholarship Fund in order to help more students who hear the call to ministry or service in the Methodist Tradition, you may make tax deductiblle contributions to the Terry Scholarship Fund of the Ortega Church Permanent Endowment. Gifts may be made in cash, marketable securities, real estate, bequests in your will, and in many other ways.







4807 Roosevelt Blvd. Jacksonville, FL 32210







C. Herman Terry, 1917-1998

"A Christian man whose dedication to higher education & Christian leadership spanned his entire life."



The Terry Scholarship Fund

Established in 1999 by Mary Virginia Terry in honor of her beloved husband, C. Herman Terry, a Christian man whose dedication to higher education spanned his entire life.

Mr. Terry was born in Ray City, Georgia. Herman, as he was known by his friends, graduated from the University of Georgia. He spent most of his adult life in Jacksonville where he founded the Dependable Insurance Group of companies.

Mr. Terry was actively involved in civic and business affairs in Jacksonville and was a director or trustee of several institutions including Jacksonville University, the University of Georgia, First Union National Bank, Cummer Museum, the Jacksonville Symphony and many other organizations. In 1991 the University of Georgia College of Business was renamed in honor of the Terrys.



After Mr. Terry's death in 1998, Mary Virginia continued their community involvement and philanthropy as major supporters of education, children's charities, hospitals and cultural causes.

Mrs. Terry, a graduate of Valdosta State University, has served on the Board of Directors of Jacksonville University, Wolfson Children's Hospital, Ronald McDonald House, the Salvation Army, the Sulzbacher Center and the Women's Guild of the Jacksonville Symphony. Mary Virginia has been a long time member of Ortega United Methodist Church and was the leading supporter of the Capital Campaign for the Ortega Life Center.



Ground Breaking of the Ortega Life Center

PURPOSE

The purpose of the Terry Scholarship Fund is to provide assistance to deserving individuals who seek to better themselves through higher education at the undergraduate and postgraduate levels. To encourage those who are hearing a call to the ordained ministry and those whose goals may include Christian service in the Methodist tradition outside a pastoral appointment. These opportunities include, but are not limited to:

- Ordained Ministry
- Youth Ministry
- Music Ministry
- Missionary
- Christian Education

ELIGIBILITY

Members of Ortega Church and any other Methodist Church within the area encompassed by the North East District of the Florida Annual Conference.

AVAILABILITY

The dollar amount of scholarships awarded may vary from year to year and is dependent on the income generated by the Terry Scholarship Endowment Fund and the number of qualified applicants. Scholarship recipients and previous applicants may apply in subsequent years.

SELECTION

The Terry Scholarship Committee of Ortega Church will select deserving students based upon the submitted applications, related materials and personal nterviews.